

S235968

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DAWN L. HASSELL and HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

AVA BIRD,
Defendant;
YELP, INC.,
Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 22 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233
Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H.
Goldsmith, presiding

REVISED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
Eugene Volokh (Bar No. 194464)
405 Hilgard Ave., Los Angeles, California 90095
(310) 206-3926*

* *Amicus* would like to thank Alexandra Gianelli, Kristin Hal-
sing, and Ashford Kneitel, UCLA School of Law students who
worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	12
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Stipulated Injunctions Involving Apparently Fake Defendants	16
A. <i>Smith v. Garcia</i>	18
B. <i>Patel v. Chan</i>	21
C. California cases.....	23
II. Stipulated Injunctions Involving Fake Notarizations	27
III. Injunctions Against a Defendant Who Likely Is Not the Real Author: The Government Document Cases	30
IV. Injunctions Against a Defendant Who May Not Be the Real Author: The Out-of-State California Notarization Cases.....	35
V. Default Judgments Obtained Without Genuine Attempts at Locating Defendants	39
VI. Default or Stipulated Judgments Aimed at Deindexing Professional Media Articles.....	43
A. Wag the Dog: Lawsuits Based on Allegedly Defamatory Comments.....	43
B. Lying Then or Lying Now?: Attempts to Deindex Professional Media Articles Based on a Source’s Supposedly Recanting an Allegation	47
C. Bury the URL: Attempts to Deindex Professional Media Articles By Listing Them Within a Long List of Other URLs	51
VII. Apparent Forgeries.....	53
VIII. These Problems Cannot Be Solved by Requiring Internet Companies to Intervene to Challenge Suspicious Orders	57

IX. Judicial Notice of Court Documents	60
Conclusion	63
Appendix A. Lawsuits that Share Procedural and Textual features with <i>Smith v. Garcia</i> and <i>Patel v. Chen</i>	66
Appendix B. Apparent Forgeries	70
Certificate of Compliance	74
Certificate of Service.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amovious Networks v. Edwards</i> , No. 2016-45988 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	37
<i>ASIAUSA v. Williamson</i> , No. CV-15-841465 (Ohio Cuyahoga Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	37
<i>Aukerman v. Adams</i> , No. 2013-33765-FMCI (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct. Volusia Cnty.)	56
<i>Ball v. Saurman</i> , No. 56-2012-00518245-CU-DF-VTA (Cal. Super. Ct. Ventura Cnty.)	49
<i>Bansal v. Kumar</i> , No. V425852 (Md. Montgomery Cnty. Cir. Ct.).....	47
<i>BCI Property Management v. Ramos</i> , No. 2016-29570 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	36
<i>Blue Haven Nat’l Mgm’t v. Galvan</i> , No. 2016CA2880 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. Duval Cnty.)	38
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 764, 248 P.3d 1170.....	61, 62
<i>California First Amend. Coalition v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal. App. 4th 159.....	62
<i>Callagy v. Roffman</i> , No. 160603108 (Ct. Com. Pl. Phila. Cnty.)	23, 39
<i>Carter v. Quinn</i> , No. 2016-021440-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Miami-Dade Cnty.).....	23, 26
<i>Chinnock v. Ivanski</i> , No. CV2016-094256 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.).....	28, 29
<i>Desert Palm Surgical Group v. Petta</i> , No. CV2008- 010464 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.)	51
<i>Dr-Max Limited v. Kahapeachow</i> , No. CV-16-858256 (Ohio Cuyahoga Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.).....	37
<i>Eccentric Holdings v. Largo</i> , No. 2016-61892 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36

<i>Fertel v. Davidson</i> , Civ. No. CCB-13-2922, 2013 WL 6842890 (D. Md. Dec. 18, 2013)	30, 32
<i>Fertel v. Saul</i> , No. 24-C-14-003049 (Md. Cir. Ct. Baltimore Cnty.)	31, 32
<i>Financial Rescue LLC v. Smith</i> , No. 15-006119-CI (Fla. Cir. Ct. Pinellas Cnty.)	20
<i>Flynn v. Garcia</i> , No. A-13-676559-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Clark Cnty.).....	51
<i>Fox & Assocs. v. Wallace</i> , No. 2016-06674 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36
<i>Generational Equity, LLC v. Does #1–100</i> , No. 401-00232-2014, at 11–12 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Collin Cnty.).....	53
<i>Glatter v. Castle</i> , No. 184324 (Cal. Super. Ct. Shasta Cnty.)	24, 25
<i>Glatter v. Castle</i> , No. SC125890 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cnty.)	25, 26
<i>Gossels Casting v. Dinsdale</i> , No. CV-2015-05-2812 (Ohio Summit Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	38
<i>Grisak Properties v. Baroro</i> , No. 2016-46539 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36
<i>Groza v. Handley</i> , No. C-16-71540 (Md. Carroll Cnty. Cir. Ct.).....	38
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2016) 247 Cal. App. 4th 1336	16
<i>Holdren v. Ortega</i> , No. 2016-49421 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36
<i>Intravas, Inc. v. Metcalf</i> , No. CV2012-013872 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.).....	35
<i>Karosa v. Killian</i> , No. A-12-670259-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Clark Cnty.).....	34
<i>Kim v. Westmoore Partners, Inc.</i> (2011) 201 Cal. App. 4th 267	63
<i>Kosage v. Nelson</i> , No. 2016-39989 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36

<i>Kriss v. Reviewer</i> , No. A1502350 (Ohio Hamilton Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	53
<i>Lyman v. Bernard</i> , No. LC104275 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cnty.)	23, 27
<i>Lynd v. Hood</i> , No. CV2015-009398 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.)	29
<i>M&M Inc. v. Brooks</i> , No. 2016-CA-001330 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty.).....	47
<i>MB Ventures v. Medina</i> , No. DC-16-05087 (Tex. Dallas Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	37
<i>Med Link Networking Solutions v. Jones</i> , No. 2016-24479 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	37
<i>Morton Regent Enterprises, Inc. v. Leadtec California, Inc.</i> (1977) 74 Cal. App. 3d 842	59
<i>Murtagh v. Reynolds</i> , No. 160901262 (Pa. Phila. Ct. Com. Pl.)	23
<i>Premiere Casting Events v. Valencia</i> , No. 16CV005975 (Ohio Franklin Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.).....	38
<i>RBJ Enters. v. Alexander</i> , No. 1071267 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	37
<i>Rescue One Financial LLC v. Doe</i> , No. CACE-14-024286 (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Broward Cnty.).....	20, 21
<i>RF Holdings v. Tibay</i> , No. 2015-67469 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	37
<i>Richard v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793	64
<i>Ruddie v. Kirschner</i> , No. 24C15005620 (Md. Baltimore City Cir. Ct.)	29
<i>Salle v. Marine Logistics</i> , No. 50 2015 CA 004469 XXXX MB (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty.)	53
<i>Schwartzapfel v. Guidry</i> , No. 2014-42698 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	37, 57
<i>SEO Profile Defender Network v. Koshik</i> , No. 2015-CA-004544 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty.)	45

<i>Serenbetz v. McDonald</i> , No. BC621992 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cnty.)	24, 27
<i>Shah v. Patel</i> , No. 16 CV 10978 (Ohio Franklin Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	47
<i>Sharos v. www.sexoffenderrecord.com</i> , No. CV-16-870167 (Ohio Cuyahoga Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	40, 41
<i>Shatsman v. Peralto</i> , No. CV-2015-12-5717 (Ohio Summit Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	38
<i>Shavolian v. Anonymous John Doe 1</i> , No. 2014-CA-000845 (Fla. 2nd Cir. Ct. Leon Cnty.)	47
<i>Smith v. Garcia</i> , C.A. No. 16-144 S (D.R.I.)	18, 19, 20, 21, 57
<i>Smith v. Levin</i> , 24-C-15-004789 (Md. Cir. Ct. Baltimore City)	20, 21
<i>Somerset v. Galvan</i> , No. 2016-07791 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	37
<i>Stewart v. Oesterblad</i> , No. 2:13-cv-14841 (E.D. Mich.)	42
<i>Talson v. Martinez</i> , No. 160603109 (Pa. Phila. Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.)	39
<i>Taplin v. Williams</i> , No. CV2015-053547 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.)	33
<i>Tax Help Services v. Smalls</i> , No. 2016-12697 (Tex. Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	36
<i>United States v. Lichterman</i> , No. 1:15-cr-00302-JGK (S.D.N.Y.)	56, 72
<i>Weaver v. Synthes, Ltd. (U.S.A.)</i> (Ct. App. 1989) 162 Ariz. 442	59
<i>Welter v. Does</i> , No. CV2016-004734 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty.)	50
<i>Williams v. Li</i> , No. L15-03752 (Cal. Super. Ct. Contra Costa Cnty.)	24
<i>Wilson v. Web.com Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02198-GMN-CWH, 2016 WL 1600830 (D. Nev.)	42

<i>Young v. Anonymous John Doe 1</i> , No. 2014-CA-013423 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty.)	45
---	----

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 452	60, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) (c)(1)	59

Other Authorities

Aditi Roy & Alexis Shaw, <i>Arizona Cardinals Cheerleader Megan Welter Caught on Video Allegedly Attacking Boyfriend</i> , ABC News (Aug. 3, 2013)	49
Affordable Reputation Management, Website	11
Angus Loten, <i>Hoping to Fix Bad Reviews? Not So Fast</i> , Wall St. J., July 26, 2012, at B5	24
<i>Cardinals Cheerleader Also Iraq War Vet</i> , Fox Sports (July 31, 2013)	48
Eugene Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, <i>Dozens of Suspicious Court Cases, with Missing Defendants, Aim at Getting Web Pages Taken Down or Deindexed</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Oct. 10, 2016)	17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
Eugene Volokh, <i>Another of the Suspicious Missing-Defendant Cases Goes Away</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Oct. 25, 2016)	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Apparently-Fake-Defendant Libel Lawsuit Watch: Richart Ruddie & SEO Profile Defender Network LLC Paying \$71,000 to Settle Claim</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Mar. 14, 2017)	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>Default Judgment Aimed at Deindexing Apparently Accurate Information About Person Convicted of Sex Offense</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Feb. 9, 2017)	39

Eugene Volokh, <i>Libel Takedown Injunctions and Fake Notarizations</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Mar. 30, 2017).....	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>N.Y. businessman prosecuted for forging court orders to send to Google for deindexing</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy (Wash. Post), Apr. 19, 2017	55
Eugene Volokh, <i>People Trying to Get Google to Deindex Professional News Site Articles</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy [Wash. Post] (Dec. 14, 2016)	43, 44, 45
Johnny Diaz, <i>Refreshing Your Digital Identity / Reputation Managers Scrub Dirt From Companies' Online Profiles</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 22, 2012, at C4.....	24
Letter from David E. Fink, P.A., to Google Inc. (Apr. 28, 2015)	32
Lumen Database, Website.....	11, 37, 48, 55, 60
Michael J. Saks, <i>Enhancing and Restraining Accuracy in Adjudication</i> (1988) 51 L. & Contemp. Probs. 243.....	62
Paul Alan Levy, <i>Richart Ruddie Settles Anti-SLAPP Claims, Makes Restitution; but the Guilty Companies Remain Unpunished</i> , Consumer Law & Policy Blog (Mar. 14, 2017)	19
Profile Defenders, <i>Profile Defenders Lawsuit Removal Service Takes Down Defamatory Webpages</i>	16
<i>Prominent Grapevine Pastor Linked to Luxury</i> , WFAA (Feb. 5, 2010).....	43
Ripoff Report, Website.....	30
Robert Anglen, <i>Sex Offender Websites' Victims Awarded \$3.4M</i> , USA Today (May 16, 2014)	41
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Ct. 8.252(c)(2)(B).....	63

Treatises

Wigmore on Evidence (1981)..... 62
